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THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a). (c) and (d). The specifications for the wagons for export to the U.S.S.R are different from those in use in India.

The question of costs and price are under negotiation by the State Trading Corporation of India with the wogan builders and will be taken up later with the buyers.

(b) Yes. Sir.
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CLASSIFICATION OF HARD BoAllDS. BLOCK BoAllDS AND TIMBER PARTICLE BOARDS

4459. SHRI N. R DEOGHARE :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5627 on the 22nd December. 1967 and state :

(a) whether the recommendation 'made by the Railway Board's Commercial Committee at its meeting held at Bombay in March, 1967 for the classification of Hard Boards, Block Boards and Timber Particle Boards in LRCA Goods Tarift No. 32, have been implemented; and

(b) if not, the reasons for their non-implementation for such a long time!

'THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): <a) and (b). After examining the recommendation of the Commercial Committee, it was decided to lower the c1assi1iea-
tion of these commodities from class
75-C <Smalls) and 62.5-B (Wagonloads) to Class 67.5-C (Smalls) and 52.5-B (Wagonloads). with effect from 15-4-196&

CLADoI POB REFmm OP AMoUNT OF m
CLASS TIeDT

4i8O. SHRI N. R. DEOGHARE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleued to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that claim for the refund of amount of m Class ticket No. 02136 dated the 8th May.
1967 Ex. Delhi to Howrah, which WILlI preferred as far back as May, 1967. has not been settled;

(b) if so. the reasons for delay in settling such a petty claim; and

(c) whether Government have any proposal for expeditious settlement of railway claims and, if so. the detalls thereof 'I
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA); (a) and (b). The relevant file is not fortbcom-
ing. Entries made in the registers would show that the claim was repudiated on 31-7-1967, but in view of what the hon'ble Member says, the matter is being further looked into.

(c) Claims for refunds against tickets are normally settled fai:Fly promptly. The average time taken on Northern Railway is about twenty days.

BUS-TRAIN COLLISIONS BETWEEN NAVAL-
GOHAN AND MALSAILU STATIONS

(CENTRAL RAILWAY)

4461. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI CHENGALRAYA

NAIDU:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Passenger train dashed against a bus at an unmanned gate between Naval-
gohan and Malsailu stations of the Central Railway;

(b) if so, the number of passengers killed;

(c) whether any enquiry has been
~onducted into this accident; and

(d) if so, the details thereof!

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. M. POONACHA) : (a) Pie-
sumably the reference is to the collision which took place between a passenger train No. 582 Up and a State Road Transport bus between Naval-
gohan and Malsailu stations at unmanned level crossing gate No. 130 on
.27-7-1968.

(b) In this accident 6 passengers of the bus 'were killed and 26 injured.

(c) and (d). This accident has been inquired into by a committee of Railway Officers. According to the finding of the inquiry committee the driver of the bus was solely responsible in that he rashly tried to cross the line in the face of the approaching train.

ExroRTING UNITS

4462. SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRICHENGALRAYA

NAIDU:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a ~
cent survey has revealed that at least 180 manufacturing units exported 10 per cent of their production during the year 1967-68;

(b) if so, the ;Other main points revealed in the above report; and

(c) whether Government are considering any scheme to give preference in the matter of import facilities relating to the expansion of the installed capacity of these units?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESm): (a) Yes,
Sir. At the time of the formulation of Import Policy for 1968-69, about 175 industrial units produced evidence to show that the FOB value of their exports was 10 per cent or more in relation to the book value of their Production during 1967-68.

(b) Of the 175 units mentioned above, 61 are engaged in priority industries and the remaining 114 in other than priority industries.

<c) Yes, Sir. The Import Policy for 1968-69 already provides for facilities for expansion and improvement of installed production capacity for these industries.

ENQ'CIKY AGAINST AREA GENERAL
MANAGER, N.CD.C., KoRBA UNrr

4463. SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:
SHRI P. K. GHOSH:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state l

<a) whether the enquiry pending against the Area Manager, Korba of the National Coal Development Cor~
poriltion has since been completed;

(b) if not, the reasons fer the delay; and

